NOTICE OF EMERGENCY SPECIAL MEETING GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WELLS WELLS CITY HALL – WELLS, TEXAS MONDAY, APRIL 6, 2020 7:00 P.M.

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS

- a. ROLL CALL, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM
- b. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS BY VIDEO CHAT TO BE STREAMED LIVE ON THE CITY OF WELLS FACEBOOK PAGE <u>https://www.facebook.com/CityofWells</u> IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH THE OPEN MEETING ACT AND KEEP OUR COUNCILMEMBERS AND VISITORS SAFE FROM COVID-19.
- c. VISITORS WILL CALL CITY HALL 867-4615 TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL. (THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR ANYONE THAT WOULD LIKE TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL ON ANY ISSUE) <u>SIGN IN; IN</u> <u>ADVANCE OF MEETING UNDER THE LINK FOUND ON THE</u> <u>FACEBOOK PAGE; TIME FOR SPEAKING THREE (3) MINUTES;</u> <u>SUBJECT DOES NOT HAVE TO BE ON AGENDA</u>
- 3. DISCUSS AND ACTION SUSPENDING SECTIONS 41.0052(A) AND (B) OF THE TEXAS ELECTION CODE AND SECTION 49.103 OF THE TEXAS WATER CODE TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO ALLOW POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS THAT WOULD OTHERWISE HOLD ELECTIONS ON MAY 2, 2020, TO MOVE THEIR GENERAL AND SPECIAL ELECTIONS FOR 2020 ONLY TO THE NEXT UNIFORM ELECTION DATE, OCCURRING ON NOVEMBER 3, 2020, WITHOUT OTHERWISE ADJUSTING THE TERM OF OFFICE, AND SUSPENDING SECTIONS 31.093 AND 42.0621(C) OF THE TEXAS ELECTION CODE TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO REQUIRE ALL COUNTY ELECTION OFFICERS, IF REQUESTED BY AN AFFECTED POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO FURNISH ELECTION SERVICES WITH ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION WHO POSTPONED THEIR ELECTION TO NOVEMBER 3, 2020, UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THIS PROCLAMATION.
- 4. DISCUSS AND ACTION ADOPT PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL DISASTER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY
- 5. DISCUSS AND ACTION NOTICE LETTER FOR RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF WELLS NEEDING TO COMPLY WITH ORDINANCE 2020-1 SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS
- 6. ADJOURN

CITY OF WELLS C W WILLIAMS, MAYOR